POWER. Salt Lake City, UT 84116

A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP

vé ROCKY MOUNTAIN 1407 W. North Temple, Suite 330

March 14, 2025
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Service Commission of Utah
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Gary Widerburg
Commission Administrator

Re:  Docket No. 25-035-T02
Rocky Mountain Power’s Proposed Tariff Revisions to Electric Service Schedule No.
300, Regulation Charges
Corrected Tariff Filing

Per the March 5, 2025 Tariff Approval Letter from the Public Service Commission, Docket No.
25-035-T02, Rocky Mountain Power hereby submits corrected proposed tariff sheets, both redline
and clean versions, to reflect an effective date of April 1, 2025 rather than the date of April 1, 2024.

Informal inquiries may be directed to Max Backlund, Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager at (801)
220-31210r max.backlund@pacificorp.com.

Sincerely,

O Qousen D

Joelle Stewar:
Senior Vice President, Regulation

cc: Service List


mailto:max.backlund@pacificorp.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. 25-035-T02

I hereby certify that on March 14, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served
by electronic mail to the following:

Utah Office of Consumer Services
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov

ocs(@utah.gov

Division of Public Utilities

dpudatarequest@utah.gov

Assistant Attorney General

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov

Robert Moore rmoore(@agutah.gov

Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov

Rocky Mountain Power

Data Request Response datarequest@pacificorp.com

Center

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com
utahdockets@pacificorp.com

Max Backlund max.backlund@pacificorp.com
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( dmud/ |V }Z/’

Carrie Meyer 4

Manager, Discovery & Regulatory Operations
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W, ROCKY MOUNTAIN

POWER
A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP
Sixth Fifth-Revision of Sheet No. 300.2
P.S.C.U. No. 51 Canceling FifthFeurth Revision of Sheet No. 300.2

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 300 — Continued

Sheet No. Description Charge
7R.3 Meter Test for Accuracy
Once in twelve months No charge

Two or more times in twelve months $60.00 For Each Additional Test

8R.2 Late Payment Charge: 1.0% per month of delinquent balance
8R.2 Returned Payment Charge: $12.00
8R.2 Paperless Bill Credit: -$0.50
9R.1 Security Deposit:
Residential The estimated average 60 day billing

period at the premise.

9R.1 Non-residential Not to exceed the estimated average 90
days bill at the premise.
9R .4 Interest
The interest rate for accounts shown below shall be based on the average of the annual
Aaa and Baa corporate bond interest rates for the previous year. Beginning in 2018,
this rate shall be updated to be effective April 1 each year. Effective April 1, 20254,
this rate is 5.4034%.

= Residential Deposits
= Non-residential Deposits

10R.8 Field Visit Charge $20.00
10R.9 Tampering/Unauthorized Reconnection Charge $75.00
10R.9 Reconnection Charges:

Remote Reconnection (where feasible) $8.75

Non-Remote Reconnection

Residential
Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
Excluding Holidays. $30.00
All Other Times $100.00

(continued)
Issued by authority of Report and Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah in Docket No. 254-035-
T02

FILED: January29,2024March 14, 2025 EFFECTIVE: April 1, 20254
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